
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda
Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 2 July 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors M. Glancy (Chair) P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair)
R. Bindloss R. Browne
P. Chandler P. Faulkner
L. Higgins E. Holmes
M. Steadman P. Wood

Substitutes J. Douglas C. Evans
C. Fisher A. Hewson
A. Pearson R. Smedley

Quorum: 6 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services Team
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Wednesday, 24 June 2020

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

REMOTE MEETING ARRANGEMENTS
Meeting Participants:

Zoom video conferencing webinar:

An invitation will be sent to Members and registered public 
speakers* for this meeting

Public Access:

You Tube:

The meeting will be available to view here

*Should you wish to speak on an application, please register by 
5 p.m. on Monday 29 June 2020 by email to 
democracy@melton.gov.uk

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

1 - 2

3.  SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS

3 .1  APPLICATION 20/00391/FUL
3 Main Street, Grimston – Change of use: part conversion of public 
house to 2 bedroom flat, alterations to first floor flat access, 
conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom dwelling, retain part public 
house

3 - 24

3 .2  APPLICATION 19/01386/FULHH
The Elms, 11 Kings Street, Scalford – Construction of a 2 story 
extension

25 - 32

3 .3  APPLICATION 20/00096/FUL - WITHDRAWN
The Elms, 11 Kings Street, Scalford – New agricultural machinery 
store and stables for use by the Elms

3
[...]
 2 bedroom flat. Alterations to first 
floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 
bedroom dwelling. Retain part public house.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs D And S Wakefield

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton

Relevant Ward Member(s): Ronan Browne (Frisby on the Wreake)

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s):

20 April 2020

Exempt Information: No

1 Summary

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

1.1 The application site currently comprises a Public House, which includes a residential flat 
above, with land and outbuildings to the rear. The site is located within the Conservation 
Area for Grimston. 

1.2 The site is adjacent to The Green, immediately to the south of the Green there are three 
protected trees and the grade II listed stocks. Beyond The Green is the Grade II listed War 
Memorial Cross.

1.3 The building itself is a ‘non-designated heritage asset’, providing a raised backdrop to this 
particularly attractive area of the village. It is painted white which is a distinctive 
characteristic of buildings in Grimston, and is particularly evident in the buildings 
surrounding The Green.

1.4 Hillside Farm lies to the north of the site and to the east and west are residential dwellings.

1.5 Access is currently via an unadopted highway to the front of the building and parking for 
the Public House is on street as there is no parking provision within the site.

2 Recommendation(s)
2.1 It is recommended the application is REFUSED.

3 Reasons for Recommendation
3.1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal would, if approved, result in the 

provision of additional dwellings in an unsustainable location. The development occupies a 
location where there are limited local amenities, facilities and jobs, and where future 
occupiers are likely to depend highly on the use of a private motor vehicle. The proposal 
does not meet an identified proven local need and would be contrary to Policy SS3 of the 
Local Plan which seeks to restrict development in such settlements to that which is based 
on a local proven need (and subject to other criteria).

3.2 The proposed development would result in the loss of a valuable community facility, to the 
detriment of the life of the community, contrary to Policy C7 of the Melton Local Plan and 
Paragraphs 83 and 92 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  Insufficient justification 
has been supplied that shows compliance with these policies with limited other facilities in 
the village.  It is not considered that sufficient detail has been submitted to demonstrate 
that the Public House can no longer be utilised as such.

4 Key Factors
4.1 Reason for Committee determination
4.1.1 This application is being considered by the Committee due to the level of representation 

that has been received. 

4.2 Relevant policy context
4.2.1 The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and is the 

Development Plan for the area.

4.2.2 No inconsistency with the NPPF has been identified that would render Local Plan policies 
‘out of date’.

4.2.3 Please see Appendix B for a list of all applicable policies.

Page 4



 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

4.2.4 Section 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

[...]
should they become available. This national initiative complements the objectives of Policy 
C7. However, the process of nominating assets and bidding for the right to acquire them 
would not form an important part of the assessment of a proposal through Policy C7.

5.2.7 The building and land comprising the Black Horse Public House has been listed and 
confirmed on 04.06.2020 via a review conducted by the Director for Governance and 
Regulatory Services as an Asset of Community Value, this forms a material consideration 
of the application for the proposed change of use. 

5.2.8 The owners are offering the community the opportunity to purchase the Black Horse. The 
sale price is £600,000. The proposition was put to the Parish Council on 14.06.2020 on a 
strictly ‘no offers’ basis. Melton Borough Council were informed of the situation on 
15.06.2020 and awaits confirmation of the response .

5.2.9 Policy C7 states that: Support will be given to proposals and activities that protect, retain 
or enhance existing community services and facilities or that lead to the provision of 
additional assets that improve community cohesion and well-being to encourage 
sustainable development. Proposals for the change of use of community facilities, which 
would result in the loss of the community use, will only be permitted where it is clearly 
demonstrated that either:

1. there are alternative facilities available and active in the same village which would fulfil 
the role of the existing use/building, or

2. the existing use is no longer viable (supported by documentary evidence), and there is 
no realistic prospect of the premises being re-used for alternative business or community 
facility use. The proposal must also demonstrate that consideration has been given to:

a) the re-use of the premises for an alternative community business or facility, and that 
effort has been made to try to secure such a re-use; and

b) the potential impact closure may have on the village and i
[...]
the Committee meeting. 

5.5.8 It is not therefore considered that adequate parking provision has been provided at 
present, however conditions can be used to secure adequate parking provision for 
the proposed additional residential accommodation and the existing residential use 
would continue as currently therefore having a neutral impact upon current parking 
arrangements for this particular apartment.

5.6 Other issues
5.6.1 Given the level of representation, it is considered appropriate to identify the points raised 

which do not form a material planning consideration and to reinforce that as such they 
should not be taken into account.

5.6.2 Comments have been received regarding the future intentions of the applicant in relation 
to further applications for change of use. Each application is considered on its own merits 
and will be determined against the national and local plans which are in place at the time 
of determination.

Page 11



 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

5.6.3 Comments have been received relating to the proposal becoming a micro pub, the 
proposal is to retain a smaller amount of the existing Public House, not to form a new 
micro-pub.

5.6.4 Comments received in relation to the applicant personally are not material planning 
considerations, the proposal is considered in relation to Local and National Policy and the 
use of the building, nor as judgement of an occupant and or applicant  or their business 
acumen etc.

5.6.5 Rights of access and ownership disputes are civil matters between the parties involved 
and are not material planning considerations.

5.6.6 Devaluation of properties in the surrounding area is not a material planning consideration.

5.6.7 Fire escape and disabled access are matters for Building Regulations, which requires a 
separate application process.

6 Conclusion
6.1.1 The creation of additional dwellings is not considered to represent sustainable 

development in respect of the location, and would conflict with policy SS3 of the adopted 
Local Plan. In this instance the applicants have failed to demonstrate a sufficient ‘proven 
need’ to justify the principle of the proposed dwellings.  

6.1.2 Grimston is a rural settlement. There is no identified essential need for the proposed 
development. The proposal would, if approved, result in the provision of an additional 
dwelling in a location with poor sustainability, where there are limited local amenities, 
facilities and jobs, and where future residents are likely to depend highly on the use of a 
private motor vehicle. 

6.1.3 The proposal does not meet an identified proven local need and would be contrary to 
Policy SS3 of the Local Plan which seeks to restrict development in such settlements to 
that which is based on a local proven need. In the absence of any evidence to 
demonstrate an identified housing need the proposal is contrary to Policy SS3 of the Local 
Plan.

6.1.4 The proposal does not protect, retain or enhance the existing community facility, nor does 
it lead to the provision of additional assets that improve community cohesion and well-
being to encourage sustainable development. Therefore the proposed change of use is 
not considered to be in accordance with Policy C7 – Rural Services. It is not considered 
that sufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the pub is not viable, is not 
needed or that it has been marketed sufficiently.

6.1.5 The proposal does not ensure that the amenities of neighbouring properties are not 
compromised. Therefore the proposal is not in full accordance with Policy D1 – Raising 
the Standard of Design.

6.1.6 Adequate parking provision has not been demonstrated at present. Therefore the proposal 
does not comply with Policy D1 – Raising the Standard of Design.

6.1.7 It is not considered that the proposal would comply with the relevant policies of the 
Melton Local Plan and the overall principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Page 12



 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

7 Consultation & Feedback
7.1 Immediately adjoining occupiers were notified and a site notices posted at the site.

7.2 179 representations of objection from 149 addresses, 1 neutral, and 9 in support have 
been received and these are summarised in Appendix B below.

8 Financial Implications
8.1 None identified

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A

9 Legal and Governance Implications
9.1 Legal implications have been included in the main body of the report. No specific issues 

are identified. This application is being considered by the Committee under the scheme of 
delegation within the Constitution due to the level of public representation. Legal advisors 
will also be present at the meeting.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Deputy Monitoring Officer

10 Background Papers
10.1 None

11 Appendices
A: Summary of Statutory Consultation responses
B: List of applicable Development Plan policies
C: Representations received

Report Author: Lynn Eastwood
Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502370

leastwood@melton.gov.uk
Chief Officer Responsible: J Worley
Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502359

jworley@melton.gov.uk 

Page 13



 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

Appendix A : Summary of Statutory Consultation Responses 

Parish Council

 Objection received.
1. INTRODUCTION
The Black Horse is th
[...]
&A Statement (Seats 30; Dining 22; al fresco dining 30).
• Al fresco courtyard dining area. The al fresco courtyard dining area is not shown on
the plans but is assumed to be between the back of the pub and the car parking
spaces for the flat, which may cause a conflict between customers and residents.
• WCs. Confirmation is required that the required number of WCs, urinals and wash
basins for the number of customers anticipated can be provided. The WCs and
sanitary fittings are not shown on the plan.
• Means of escape in case of fire. There are two exit doors but both exit routes lead
past the kitchen which is the most likely source of fire. Confirmation that the layout
meets Fire Regulations is required.

Page 14



 
20/00391/FUL – 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ - 
Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom flat. 
Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of outbuilding to 2 bedroom 
dwelling. Retain part public house.

2.2 PROPOSED FLATS
• Access. The proposed side access to the converted 2 bed dwelling at the rear 
relies on the existence of a right of access over an adjoining owner’s property.
• Outside space. The scheme provides two 2 bed flats and one 4 bed flat. It is not
clear whether any flat has access to a garden. There is no provision for bin storage.
• Noise. One flat will adjoin the pub, another will be above it, the third adjoins the
service yard. All will suffer disturbance from customers, deliveries and cooking
smells. Their capital and rental value will be limited by the bar.
2.3 CAR PARKING
• The provision of two car spaces in the back yard for the rear flat is adequate. There 
is no parking provision for the 2 bed ground floor flat or the 4 bed first floor flat, which
could result in 4 additional residents’ cars having to park around the village green, in
addition to pub customers’ cars.

3. LISTING AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE
When trading ceased earlier this year (prior to the Covid-19 lockdown) and
[...]
molished along 
with a number of disused agricultural buildings located to the north and west of the site.  

1.5 A revised scheme was submitted for consideration seeking to overcome Officer concerns 
over the scale, massing and siting of the proposal in this site sensitive location.   However, 
following further discussions the agent has confirmed the initial proposal is to be 
considered and the amended scheme has been withdrawn. 

Recommendation(s)
1.   It is recommended the application is REFUSED.

2 Reason for Recommendations
2.1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development, by reason of 

siting and design, size and scale, would have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the existing farmhouse, which is considered to be a non-designated 
heritage asset, and on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The 
proposal would cause ‘less than substantial harm’ to the designated and non-designated 
heritage assets and would be unduly prominent on the rural approach into the village 
through further encroachment towards the open countryside and would not be in keeping 
with the rural character of the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies D1 and 
EN13 of the Local Plan and H6 of the Scalford Neighbourhood Plan, which seek to secure 
good design and preserve or enhance heritage assets.  

3 Key Factors
3.1 Reason for Committee Determination
3.1.1 A request for the application to be presented to committee has been made by the Ward 

Councillor and 14 letters from 14 households of support have been received, which 
conflict with the recommendation.

3.2 Relevant Policy context
3.2.1 The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and is the 

Development Plan for the area. Policies SS1, D1 and EN13 apply.

3.2.2 Scalford Neighbourhood Plan has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and has 
passed Examination and is proceeding to Referendum. A referendum ensures that the 
comm
[...]
 two storey brick built dwelling has a slate roof and imposing chimney stacks to each 
gable. The property comprises a dwelling that was previously part of an historic farmstead 
with a detached brick built barn lying to the north of the dwelling. The site is visible upon 
the approach to the village from the north and west due to its location and elevated 
positon. 

1.4 The application seeks approval for an agricultural machinery store and stables for use by 
the applicant and family.  The proposal is to demolish a number of disused agricultural 
buildings located to the north and west of the site to be replaced by a single modern 
building.   

1.5 A revised scheme was submitted for consideration seeking to overcome concerns over the 
scale, massing and siting of the proposal in this sensitive location.   However, following 
further discussions the initial proposal is to be considered and the amended scheme has 
been withdrawn. 

Recommendation(s)
1.   It is recommended the application is REFUSED for the following reasons.

2 Reason for Recommendations
2.1 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development, by reason of 

siting and design, size and scale, would have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the existing farmhouse, that of the open countryside, which is considered to 
cause less than substantial harm to a non-designated heritage asset and on the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal would cause less than 
substantial harm to the designated and non-designated heritage assets and would be 
unduly prominent and is considered an incongruous accretion when viewed from outside 
the confines of the site from King Street due to the elevated position of the structure. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies D1 and EN13 of the Local Plan and ENV 4 and 
ENV 5 of the Scalford Neighbourhood Plan, which seek to preserve or enhance heritage 
assets.  

3 Key Factors
3.1 Reason for Committee Det
[...]
e and scale of the proposal is not considered to conform with both 
Local and National Policy, impacting upon the setting of the rural character and viewed 
from outside the confines of the site forming an elevated position, revisions have been 
requested to amend the proposal to comply with specifically D1 of the Melton Local Plan 
which aims to raise the standard of design and ensure that the siting and layout of 
developments are sympathetic to the character of the area.

5.3 The siting, design, size and scale of the proposal is not considered to conform to Policy 
EN13 of the Melton Local Plan and ENV 4 and 5 of the Scalford Neighbourhood Plan, 
whereby less than substantial harm has been identified and the proposal is not considered 
to contribute positively to the individual character of a settlement, nor contribute to the 
setting of historic built form and features, nor would the proposal appear visually 
acceptable in the context of the Conservation Area.

6 Consultation & Feedback
A site notice was posted, the application advertised and neighbours were notified. 9 
representations in support of the proposal have been received and these are summarised 
below. 

7 Financial Implications
7.1 None identified. 

8 Legal and Governance Implications
8.1.1 Legal implications have been included in the main body of the report. No specific issues 

are identified. This application is being considered by the Committee under the scheme of 
delegation within the Constitution due to a request made by Councillor Holmes. Legal 
advisors will also be present at the meeting.

8.1.2 Legal Implications reviewed by: Legal Adviser (Planning)

9 Background Papers
Application 19/01386/FULHH for a two storey extension is pending.

10 Appendices

Page 38



Planning Committee 2.7.20202
20/00096/FUL – The Elms, 11 King Street, Scalford   
New agricultural machinery store and stables 

7

A: Summary of consultation responses

  B: List of applicable Development Plan Policies

Report A
[...]
ange sets out that all new development proposals will 
be required to demonstrate how the need to mitigate and adapt to climate change 
has been considered, subject to considerations of viability. 

 Policy EN13 – Heritage Assets The Council will take a positive approach to the 
conservation of heritage assets and the wider historic environment

 Policy IN2 – Transport, Accessibility and Parking sets out that all new 
developments should, where possible, have regard to supporting and promoting 
an efficient and safe transport network which offers a range of transport choices

 Policy D1- Raising the Standard of Design requires all new developments to 
be of high quality design.

Scalford Parish Neighbourhood Plan

 Policy H2 Limits to Development 

 Policy H6 Housing Design 

 Policy ENV4 Built Environment: Non-Designated Heritage Assets 

 Policy ENV5 Ridge and Furrow

Appendix C : Summary of representations recieved
 Support

 The proposed barn will be a vast improvement on the existing dilapidated 
outbuildings, the existing buildings are unattractive and have become an 
eye-sore.

 The proposed barn is designed for storage and future use and is in 
keeping with the farming use of the site;

 Trees and hedges will all but hide the new barn;

 Consolidate storage into a new barn which is appropriate for future use;

 No impact on local footpaths;

 Creation of temporary jobs during construction and economic benefit to 
local firms; 

 When viewed from King Street the building will not be obtrusive or 
interfere with the view

Page 40



Planning Committee 2.7.20202
20/00096/FUL – The Elms, 11 King Street, Scalford   
New agricultural machinery store and stables 

9

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3.1 Application 20/00391/FUL
	3.2 Application 19/01386/FULHH
	3.3 Application 20/00096/FUL - Withdrawn



Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 020720

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss
R. Browne P. Chandler
P. Faulkner L. Higgins
E. Holmes R. Smedley
M. Steadman P. Wood

Officers Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Planning Development Manager
Locum Planning Solicitor
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (SE)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 2 July 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference



2 Planning Committee : 020720

Minute 
No.

Minute

Chair's Introduction
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Planning Committee meeting. She introduced 
Members and Officers as well as referred to the public speakers who would be 
speaking on individual applications.

It was confirmed that all Members present could hear and see the proceedings and 
Members could also see the Chair and each other. The Chair explained that 
Members would use the functionality of the software to raise their hands to speak 
and each Member would be asked in turn for their vote at the appropriate time. 

The Chair explained that should the remote conferencing connection be lost there 
would be an adjournment. She advised that the meeting would be recorded and 
live-streamed on You Tube.

PL24 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

PL25 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor.  

Minute PL27 - Application 20/00391/FUL - 3 Main Street, Grimston 
Councillor Posnett added that she had received a complaint of being predetermined 
as she had indicated support for a tweet which demonstrated that the community 
were supporting the pub which she felt was positive. She confirmed that she came 
to the meeting with an open mind on the application.

Councillor Holmes said that although she had previously lived in Grimston, she had 
no interest in the application.

Councillor Browne confirmed that he would be representing his ward on this 
application by making a representation to the Committee.  He would therefore leave 
the meeting during debate and voting on this item in accordance with the Council’s 
Procedure Rules.

PL26 Schedule of Applications
The Chair advised that application 20/00096/FUL had been withdrawn.

PL27 Application 20/00391/FUL

(Councillor Browne declared his intention speak as Ward Councillor on this 
application and therefore here left the Committee and moved into the public 
speaking gallery.)

Reference: 20/00391/FUL
Location: 3 Main Street Grimston Melton Mowbray LE14 3BZ

Proposal: Change of use: Part conversion of public house to 2 bedroom 
flat. Alterations to first floor flat access. Conversion of 
outbuilding to 2 bedroom dwelling. Retain part public house.



3 Planning Committee : 020720

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee and provided a 
summary of the application. 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Councillor Henrietta Maddocks-Wright, Chair, Grimston, Saxelbye & Shoby 
Parish Council

In response to a Member question on the number of bed and breakfast 
premises in the area, Councillor Maddocks-Wright responded that there was 
one other in Grimston and a couple in the surrounding area.

 Mike Petty, Objector

 Haydn Wakefield, on behalf of the Applicant

In response to a Member question, Mr Wakefield responded that the applicants 
had seen the accounts 3 years ago before purchasing the property and the pub 
was profitable at that time. With regard to the Council’s coronavirus support 
grant, it was noted that as the pub was not trading on 11 March 2020 it was not 
eligible for a grant. It was pointed out that the proposal was not for a micro-pub 
but had allocated a smaller space for the public house function. 

 Councillor Ronan Browne, Ward Councillor spoke on the application

Following mention of the community’s interest in retaining the pub possibly as 
an asset of community value, it was asked how the community was going to 
raise the capital to finance the proposal. Councillor Browne responded that 
there was interest in buying the pub at the market value and options were under 
discussion with the Parish Council and other interested parties. He added that 
the community needed at least 6 months to consider all the options to retain the 
facility.

The Solicitor advised that the question of the pub becoming an asset of 
community value was not given as a planning reason for refusal.

The Planning Development Manager confirmed that the application was not for 
a micro-pub as this was a different type of business, the proposal was to retain 
part of the building as a public house. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Reference was made to the coronavirus support grant which was only available 
for businesses that were trading on 11 March 2020 and as this business was 
not trading at that time, the applicant was not eligible for the grant;

 The issue of whether there was a proposal for the pub to become an asset of 
community value was not a planning consideration nor a reason for the 
recommendation for refusal in the report;

 Grimston was a conservation area and an unsustainable village and there was 
no proven need for more housing;

 It was mentioned that the previous pub business had thrived on its food offering 
and the reduced pub floorspace proposed would restrict capacity for this type of 
trade in the future;



4 Planning Committee : 020720

 There was concern at the deterioration of the property and a previously 
successful business. It was said that the property/business was only worth the 
market value or what a buyer was willing to pay for it;

 The pub was previously well known as a great asset to the village and local 
area and its closure was regrettable;

 The proposal was contrary to policy C7 due to Grimston being an  
unsustainable village due to a lack of facilities and no public transport;

 There was a borough-wide need for 2/3 bed houses but not in this village and 
pubs were not included in the recent Government statement regarding 
proposals to introduce new regulations to make changing commercial properties 
to residential use easier;

 The proposal was also in conflict with policy SS3 and its closure would result in 
a loss of community life, employment as well as bed and breakfast facilities in 
the area.

Councillor Posnett proposed to refuse the application and Councillor Faulkner 
seconded.

RESOLVED 

That application 20/00391/FUL be REFUSED for the reasons set out below.

(Unanimous)

REASONS

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal would, if approved, 
result in the provision of additional dwellings in an unsustainable location. The 
development occupies a location where there are limited local amenities, facilities 
and jobs, and where future occupiers are likely to depend highly on the use of a 
private motor vehicle. The proposal does not meet an identified proven local need 
and would be contrary to Policy SS3 of the Local Plan which seeks to restrict 
development in such settlements to that which is based on a local proven need 
(and subject to other criteria). 

The proposed development would result in the loss of a valuable community facility, 
to the detriment of the life of the community, contrary to Policy C7 of the Melton 
Local Plan and Paragraphs 83 and 92 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
Insufficient justification has been supplied that shows compliance with these 
policies with limited other facilities in the village. It is not considered that sufficient 
detail has been submitted to demonstrate that the Public House can no longer be 
utilised as such. 

(Councillor Browne here re-joined the Committee.)

PL28 Application 19/01386/FULHH

The Planning Development Manager addressed the Committee and provided a 
summary of the application. It was mentioned that revised plans which reduced the 
overall height of the extension had been received but these were not significant 
enough to change the recommendation.

Reference: 19/01386/FULHH
Location: The Elms, 11 King Street, Scalford LE14 4DW
Proposal: Construction of a two storey extension.



5 Planning Committee : 020720

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Zoe Sibree, Applicant

In response to a Member question, the applicant responded that the brick barn 
would eventually be converted into a TV room.

The Planning Development Manager explained that the offer to reduce the height of 
the extension was not relevant to the reasons for refusal as this alone did not 
reduce the size of the extension which had the effect of making  the host house 
subservient to the extension. It was noted that the existing building should remain 
the prominent feature on the site and the materials proposed were sympathetic and 
in-keeping with the host property.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 There was a view that did not agree with the recommendation and felt that the 
applicant should be encouraged to refurbish the farmstead as there were not 
many left with surrounding land. It was felt to be a well known property and its 
renovation and investment should be supported as to not do so could put the 
property into a state of disrepair;

 The Solicitor advised that the reasons given for the recommendation for refusal 
in the report in terms of adverse impact were subjective, however  robust 
planning reasons would be required in order to overturn the officer’s 
recommendation;

 There was clarification that it was felt the harm and scale of the extension was 
not detrimental to the site as indicated in the officer’s report;

 There was concern at supporting permission as the Conservation Officer had 
objected to the proposal and it was against local plan policies;

 There was a suggestion for deferral which could offer an opportunity for further 
discussions with officers to come to a compromise within the agreed policies;

 It was felt that consistency to make decisions in line with policies was important 
but further dialogue could bring a compromise proposal;

 Some Members felt that as the extension could not be seen from the village or 
neighbouring roads and therefore could not be considered harmful as 
overbearing then the proposal was acceptable;

 It was mentioned that the applicant did not intend to build on the large green 
area to front of the site and the renovation would be an asset to the village;

 The Solicitor pointed out that the green space referred to was not part of the 
application and was therefore not relevant to the proposal;

 It was advised that conditions could be imposed should the application be 
approved.

Councillor Chandler proposed to permit the application as it was considered that 
the harm and scale of the extension was not detrimental to the site as indicated in 
the officer’s report. Councillor Bindloss seconded.

RESOLVED that contrary to the officer’s recommendation,

Application 19/01386/FULHH be APPROVED subject to standard conditions 
imposing the statutory time limit and specification of plans, and that the use of 
materials as included in the submitted plans. 



6 Planning Committee : 020720

(6 in favour, 5 against)

PL29 Application 20/00096/FUL
This application had been withdrawn.

PL30 Urgent Business
The Chair advised that the following additional Planning Committee meeting dates 
had been circulated and these meetings would only go ahead if there was a 
business need to do so :

 Thursday 6 August 2020
 Thursday 3 September 2020
 Thursday 1 October 2020

The meeting closed at: 7.44 pm

Chair


